
1 

 

AMENDMENT NO.1 BILLING SERVICE AGREEMENT  

 

This Amendment No. 1 (the “Amendment”) effective as of October 20, 2023,  

(“Amendment Effective Date”) amends the Billing Service Agreement (the 

“Agreement”) between SouthData, Inc., including its subsidiaries and other affiliated 

entities (“SouthData”) and Chatham County ("Client") effective as of June 19, 2015 

(“Agreement Effective Date”). 

 

 WHEREAS, SouthData and Client desire to amend the Agreement in the manner 

set forth herein;  

 

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment 

(the “Amendment”) shall have the same meanings respectively ascribed to them in the 

Agreement; and  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, and 

agreements made and contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the 

Parties hereto agree as follows:  

 

1. Section 5. Term of Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced as 

follows: 

 

5. Term of Agreement   
The Term of this Agreement shall continue in effect for three (3) years as of  

June 19, 2023, through June 18, 2026 (“Renewal Term”).   The Agreement 

shall then renew for a period of twelve (12) months or unless terminated by 

either party in writing more than sixty (60) days prior to the end of the 

Renewal Term.   

 

 

Miscellaneous Image 0.065 

Real & Personal Prop. Listing 0.1714 

Property Tax Notice 0.18 

Business Personal Prop. Listing  0.2214 

Chatham County Tax Office 0.18 

Business Pers. FARM Prop. Listing  0.2214 

Public Utility Bills 0.1154 

Debt Setoff/Delinquent Notice 0.1464 

Reappraisal/Revaluation Notice  0.1144 

 

 

2. New pricing will result in a waiver of recovery surcharges when signed by an 

authorized signor of the client. 

 

3. All other terms of the Contract shall remain unchanged by this Amendment. 

 



2 

 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 as of the 

Amendment Effective Date by their duly authorized representatives. 

 

 

SouthData, Inc.                         County of Chatham 

   

 
By:       By:       

 

 

Name:                   Name:       

 

 

Title:       Title:       

 

 

Date:                    Date:       


